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DEF/LENS PCB

TPS

[Settings]
Vacc: 15 kV
le: 10 pA
WD: 12 mm
Mag: x1000

TP6

X: 10 msec/1DIV
Y: 0.5 V/1DIV

Slow 3

X: 10 msec/1DIV
Y: 0.5 V/1DIV

Slow 3



SG/VA PCB

TP14

[Settings]
Vacc: 15 kV
le: 10 pA
WD:
Mag:

12 mm
x1000

TP15

TP14

X: 10 msec/1DIV
Y: 5 V/1DIV

High Mag

X: 5 sec/1DIV
Y: 0.5 V/1DIV

Enlargement

A

High Mag

X: 10 msec/1DIV
Y: 0.5V/1DIV

~——_Waveform shifts

vertically at 20-second
intervals.

Low Mag




[Settings]
Vacc:
le:
WD:
Mag:

TP16

15 kV
10 pA
12 mm
x1000

TP17

TP6 @
(IC11 @)

X: 10 msec/1DIV
Y: 5 V/1DIV

There is no change

whether R.R is 0° or 45°,

X: 2.5 sec/1DIV
Y: 5 V/1DIV

X: 2.5 sec/1DIV
Y: 5 V/1DIV

13.3 Mhz

Same as TV (slow)



PC HVC PCB

CN39 ©

[Settings]
Vacc: 15 kV
WD: 12 mm
Mag: x1000

CN39 ©

TP10

X: 5 msec/1DIV
Y: 5 V/1DIV

143 Hz

le: 10 pA

X: 5 msec/1DIV
Y: 5 V/1DIV

20.0 Hz

le: 5 pA

X: 5 msec/1DIV
Y: 2.5 V/1DIV

143 Hz

le: 10 pA



PHOTO I/F PCB

[Settings]
Vacc:
le:
WD:
Mag:

TP2

15 kV
10 pA
12 mm
x1000

High Mag

TP4

X: 5 msec/1DIV
Y: 5 V/1DIV

X: 10 sec/1DIV
Y: 2.5 V/1DIV



